

No. _____

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS GENE WILLIAMS,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. MATTHEW WRIGHT
* *COUNSEL OF RECORD*
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
500 SOUTH TAYLOR STREET, SUITE 110
AMARILLO, TEXAS 79101
(806) 324-2370
MATTHEW_WRIGHT@FD.ORG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	3
I. The Court should grant the petition and hold that causing injury is not synonymous with the use of physical force.	3
A. Under <i>Leocal</i> , causation of injury is not the same thing as a use of physical force against a victim.	3
B. This Court has already granted certiorari to decide whether reckless causation of injury is a use of physical force against the victim.....	4
C. Texas assaultive crimes reach conduct that involves neither physical contact nor use of violent physical force.....	6
II. The Court should grant the petition to resolve the circuit split over the trespass-plus-crime theory of burglary.	12
CONCLUSION.....	19

PETITION APPENDIX

Fifth Circuit Opinion	1a
Judgment of Conviction and Sentence.....	5a
Motion Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 to Vacate Sentence	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alacan v. State</i> , 03-14-00410-CR, 2016 WL 286215 (Tex. App.—Austin Jan. 21, 2016, no pet.)	18
<i>Battles v. State</i> , 13-12-00273-CR, 2013 WL 5520060 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Oct. 3, 2013, pet. ref'd)	18
<i>Billingsley v. State</i> , No. 11-13-00052-CR, 2015 WL 1004364 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2015, pet. ref'd)	10
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , No. 19-5410 (U.S.)	6
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 08-15-00208-CR, 2017 WL 6350260 (Tex. App.—El Paso Dec. 13, 2017, pet. ref'd)	18
<i>Chazen v. Marske</i> , 938 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 430 S.W.3d 426 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	7
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 05-13-01494-CR, 2015 WL 1243408 (Tex. App.—Dallas Mar. 16, 2015, no pet.)	18
<i>Daniel v. State</i> , 07-17-00216-CR, 2018 WL 6581507 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Dec. 13, 2018, no pet.)	17
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>DeVaughn v. State</i> , 749 S.W.2d 62 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988).....	12
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Lynch</i> , 829 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2016)	11

<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 2-05-096-CR, 2006 WL 743431 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Mar. 23, 2006, no pet.)	18
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 14-10-00931-CR, 2011 WL 2791251 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] July 14, 2011, no pet.)	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	3
<i>Landrian v. State</i> , 268 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lomax v. State</i> , 233 S.W.3d 302 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>May v. State</i> , 919 S.W.2d 422 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	14
<i>McCravy v. State</i> , 327 S.W.3d 165 (Tex. App. 2010)	7
<i>McNair v. State</i> , No. 02-10-00257-CR, 2011 WL 5995302 (Tex. App. Nov. 23, 2011)	9
<i>Padieu v. State</i> , 05-09-00796-CR, 2010 WL 5395656 (Tex. App.—Dallas Dec. 30, 2010, pet. ref'd)	10
<i>Pogue v. State</i> , No. 05-12-00883-CR, 2013 WL 6212156 (Tex. App.—Dallas Nov. 27, 2013).....	9
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019)	13
<i>Scroggs v. State</i> , 396 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2010, pet. ref'd, untimely filed)	18
<i>State v. Duran</i> , 492 S.W.3d 741 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	17

<i>State v. Rivello,</i> Case No. F-1700215-M (Crim. Dist. Ct. No. 5, Dallas Co., Tex.)	11
<i>State v. Rivello,</i> Case No. F-1900747 (Crim. Dist. Ct. No. 4, Dallas Co., Tex.)	11
<i>State v. Zakikhani,</i> Case No. 1512289 (Crim. Dist. Ct. No. 176, Harris Co., Tex. June 20, 2018)	10
<i>Torrez v. State,</i> 12-05-00226-CR, 2006 WL 2005525 (Tex. App.—Tyler July 19, 2006, no pet.)	18
<i>Tyra v. State,</i> 897 S.W.2d 796 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995)	9
<i>United States v. Barcenas-Yanez,</i> 826 F.3d 752 (4th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Begay,</i> 934 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>United States v. Burris,</i> 920 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>United States v. Castillo-Rivera,</i> 853 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	13
<i>United States v. Castleman,</i> 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	4
<i>United States v. Fields,</i> 863 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Herrold,</i> 941 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Hodge,</i> 902 F.3d 420 (4th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Houston,</i> 364 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Middleton,</i> 883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018)	5

<i>United States v. Pam,</i> 892 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6
<i>United States v. Reyes-Contreras,</i> 910 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2018) (en banc)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Vargas-Duran,</i> 356 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	4
<i>United States v. Vargas-Soto,</i> 700 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Windley,</i> 864 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Van Cannon v. United States,</i> 890 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2018)	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Voisine v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	4, 5, 9
<i>Walker v. State,</i> 897 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	9
<i>Walker v. United States,</i> 931 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Wingfield v. State,</i> 282 S.W.3d 102 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009, pet. ref'd)	18
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(h)	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 16(a)	8
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	8

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	3
Florida Stat. § 316.193(c)(2)	8
Texas Penal Code § 6.02	16
Texas Penal Code § 6.03(c)	7
Texas Penal Code § 19.02(a).....	16
Texas Penal Code § 22.01	11, 14
Texas Penal Code § 22.011(a)(2)	14
Texas Penal Code § 22.02	11
Texas Penal Code § 22.04	18
Texas Penal Code § 22.04(a).....	14
Texas Penal Code § 22.041	14
Texas Penal Code § 30.02(a).....	16, 17
Texas Penal Code § 30.02(a)(1), (a)(2).....	17
Texas Penal Code § 30.02(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Tera Robertson, <i>Man may be knowingly infecting victims with HIV, police say</i> , https://www.click2houston.com/news/investigates/man-may-be-knowningly-infecting-victims-with-hiv-police-say (accessed Oct. 30, 2018)	10, 11
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	12
